## COUNTY OF ST. PAUL NO. 19 BY-LAW NO. 2017-17

A Bylaw of the County of St. Paul No. 19 in the Province of Alberta for the purpose of cancellation of subdivision plan within the boundaries of County of St. Paul No. 19

**WHEREAS** Section 658 of the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M26.1, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, and amendments thereto enables a Council, by bylaw, to order a subdivision plan cancelled, in whole or in part; and

**WHEREAS** consent to cancel Plan of Subdivision – Certificate of Title 782 005 103, to accommodate the consolidation of this parcel of land with the balance of NE 21-59-11-W4M, has been given by

- a) the owners; and
- b) all persons shown on the certificate of the land in the plan of subdivision as having an estate or interest in it.

**WHEREAS** the County of St. Paul No. 19, has requested that the Council of the County cancel the Plan of Subdivision.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the Council of the County of St. Paul No. 19 in the Province of Alberta, pursuant to the terms of the Municipal Government Act, Chapter M26.1, Revised Statutes of Alberta 2000, and amendments thereto HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- THAT, this Bylaw may be cited as "Subdivision Plan Cancellation"
- 2. THAT, Subdivision Plan of 7820053, Lot B containing 2.54 hectares (6.270 acres), more or less, be cancelled.
- 3. THAT the cancelled subdivision plan be consolidated with the balance of NE 21-59-11-W4M of 144.46 Acres.
- 4. THAT this bylaw shall come into force and take effect upon the Third and Final Reading thereof.

Reeve		Chief Administrative Officer		
	Received third reading this	day of	, 20	
	Received second reading this	day of	, 20	
	Received first reading this 11 <sup>th</sup> day of April, 2017.			